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Connection cover Plafond B 
Kanalinddækning • Täckplåt • Connection cover • Anschlussverkleidung • Connection cover • Habillage latéral

Remove gabels and coverplate from beam 
Afmonter gavle og frontplade fra baffel 
Demontera gavlar och frontplåt från baffeln
Remove gabels and coverplate from beam 
Entfernen Sie Seitenteile und Frontplatte vom Kühlbalken
Remove gabels and coverplate from beam 
Retirer les extrémités et la façade de la poutre

Remove coverplates from connection covers 
Afmonter frontplader fra kanalinddækninger 
Demontera frontplåtarna från täckplåten
Remove coverplates from connection covers 
Entfernen Sie die Frontplatten der 
Anschlussverkleidungen/Leerteile 
Remove coverplates from connection covers 
Retirer les façades des habillages latéraux

Store coverplates, gabels and magnets in a safe place.
Opbevar frontplader, gavle og magneter et sikkert sted.

Förvara frontplåtar, gavlar och magneter på en säker plats.
Store coverplates, gabels and magnets in a safe place.

Frontplatte und Seitenteile sicher verwahren.
Store coverplates, gabels and magnets in a safe place.

Ranger les façades, les extrémités et les aimants dans un lieu sûr.

Store front covers in a safe place.
Opbevar frontplader et sikkert sted.

Förvara frontplåtarna på en säker plats.
Store front covers in a safe place.

Frontplatten sicher verwahren.
Store front covers in a safe place.

Ranger les façades dans un lieu sûr.
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Connection cover Plafond B 

Install loose brackets on beam(s) 
Installer løse konsoller på baffel/bafler 
Montera de lösa konsolerna på baffeln
Install loose brackets on beam(s) 
Montieren Sie die zusätzlichen Montagewinkel 
am Kühlbalken
Install loose brackets on beam(s) 
Installer les supports amovibles sur les poutres

UK - Install loose brackets from connection covers on beams
DK - Monter de løse konsoller fra kanalinddækninger på bafler
SE - Montera de lösa konsolerna från täckplåten på baffeln
FIN - Install loose brackets from connection covers on beams
DE - Montieren sie damit die zusätzlichen Montagewinkel am Kühlbalken
IT - Install loose brackets from connection covers on beams
FR - Installer les supports amovibles des habillages latéraux sur les poutres

UK - Unscrew 3 bolts on loose bracket(s)
DK - Skru de 3 bolte af på løse konsoller
SE - Skruva loss de tre skruvarna på konsolerna
FIN - Unscrew 3 bolts on loose bracket(s)
DE -  Drehen sie die 3 Schrauben aus den 

zusätzlichen Montagewinkeln
IT - Unscrew 3 bolts on loose bracket(s)
FR - Dévisser les 3 écrous des supports amovibles
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Connection cover Plafond B 
Kanalinddækning • Täckplåt • Connection cover • Anschlussverkleidung • Connection cover • Habillage latéral

Install top beams to plafond B 
Monter topskinner på plafond B 
Montera takfäste för Plafond B
Install top beams to plafond B 
Montieren sie die Top-Rahmen am Kühlbalken
Install top beams to plafond B 
Installer la partie supérieure à la Plafond B

Follow step A-H
Følg trin A-H
Följ steg A-H

Follow step A-H
Folgen sie Schritt A-H

Follow step A-H
Suivre les étapes A-H

Check that the connection covers are leveled!
Kontroller at kanalinddækninger er i vater!

Kontrollera att takfästet är i våg!
Check that the connection covers are leveled!

Richten Sie die Top-Rahmen aus!
Check that the connection covers are leveled!

Vérifier que les habillages latéraux soient de niveau!

Mark holes on wall and ceiling to be drilled.
Marker huller på væg og loft som skal bores.
Markera vart hål i vägg och tak skall borras.
Mark holes on wall and ceiling to be drilled.

Markieren Sie die Bohrungen in Wand oder Decke.
Mark holes on wall and ceiling to be drilled.

Marquer les trous pour le percement dans le mur et le plafond.

Remove cover again and drill out holes in wall and ceiling.
Fjern kanalinddækning igen og bor huller i væg og loft.

Ta bort takfästet igen och borra i vägg och tak.
Remove cover again and drill out holes in wall and ceiling.

Entfernen sie nun die Top-Rahmen wieder, um die Bohrungen auszuführen.
Remove cover again and drill out holes in wall and ceiling.

Retirer à nouveau l’habillage latéral et percer les trous dans le mur et le plafond.
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Connection cover Plafond B 

Install top beams to plafond B 
Monter topskinner på Plafond B 
Montera takfäste för Plafond B
Install top beams to plafond B 
Montieren sie die Top-Rahmen am Kühlbalken
Install top beams to plafond B 
Installer la partie supérieure à la Plafond B

NOTE! If cover is ≥ 1800 mm remember to mark up and drill out holes for center bracket in step C and D.
BEMÆRK! Hvis kanalinddækninger er ≥ 1800 mm så husk at markere og bore huller til centerkonsollen i trin C og D
OBS! Om täckplåten är ≥ 1800 mm så kom ihåg att markera och borra för mittkonsolen i steg C och D.
NOTE! If cover is ≥ 1800 mm remember to mark up and drill out holes for center bracket in step C and D.
HINwEIS! Bei Anschlussverkleidungen/Leerteilen ≥ 1800 mm bitte an die Bohrungen für den zentralen Montagewinkel (Schritt C bis D) denken.
NOTE! If cover is ≥ 1800 mm remember to mark up and drill out holes for center bracket in step C and D.
NOTE! Si l’habillage est ≥ 1800 mm, ne pas oublier de marquer et percer des trous pour les supports centraux aux étapes C et D.

NOTE! Please use the screws, bolts or other mounting details, suitable for the actual conditions of your building.
BEMÆRK! Brug skruer, bolte eller andre monteringsanordninger, der passer til de faktiske forhold i din bygning.
NOTE! Please use the screws, bolts or other mounting details, suitable for the actual conditions of your building.
NOTE! Please use the screws, bolts or other mounting details, suitable for the actual conditions of your building.

HINwEIS! Nutzen sie Schrauben und Dübel o. ä. entsprechend der Beschaffenheit von Wand- oder Decke.
NOTE! Please use the screws, bolts or other mounting details, suitable for the actual conditions of your building.
NOTE! Please use the screws, bolts or other mounting details, suitable for the actual conditions of your building.

Blind rivets and scews not included.
Popnitter og skruer er ikke inkluderet.

Popnitar och skruvar ingår ej.
Blind rivets and scews not included.

Popnieten und Schrauben nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten!
Blind rivets and scews not included.
Rivets aveugles et vis non fournis.
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Connection cover Plafond B 
Kanalinddækning • Täckplåt • Connection cover • Anschlussverkleidung • Connection cover • Habillage latéral

Install coverplates to the beam(s) and connection covers 
Monter frontplader på bafler og kanalinddækninger
Montera frontplåtarna på baffelns och täckplåtens konsoler
Install coverplates to the beam(s) and connection covers 
Montieren der Frontplatte am Kühlbalken  
und der Anschlussverkleidungen/Leerteile
Install coverplates to the beam(s) and connection covers 
Installer les façades sur les poutres et les habillages

First install beam front plate.
Monter baffel frontpladen først.
Montera baffelns frontplåt först.

First install beam front plate.
Montieren Sie die Frontplatte des Kühlbalken zuerst.

First install beam front plate.
Installer d’abord la façade de la poutre
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Connection cover Plafond B 

Install coverplates to the connection covers
Monter frontplader på kanalinddækninger
Montera frontplåtarna på täckplåtens konsoler
Install coverplates to the connection covers
Montieren der Frontplatte am Kühlbalken  
und der Anschlussverkleidungen/Leerteile
Install coverplates to the connection covers
Installer les façades des habillages latéraux

Center the beam frontplate before installing the connection cover front plates.
Centrer baffel frontplade før montering af kanalinddækningens frontplader.

Centrera baffelns frontplåt innan du monterar täckplåtens frontplåt.
Center the beam frontplate before installing the connection cover front plates.

Richten sie die Frontplatte des Kühlbalken mittig aus bevor sie die Frontplatten der Anschlussverkleidungen/Leerteile montieren.
Center the beam frontplate before installing the connection cover front plates.

Centrer la façade de la poutre avant d’installer les façades des habillages latéraux
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UK - Here you can find product updates/mounting 

instructions and support telephone number/mail. 

www.lindab.com 

Right to alterations reserved.

 

dK - Her kan du finde seneste produktopdateringer/ 

montagevejledninger samt support tlf. nr./mail. 

www.lindab.dk 

Ret til ændringer forbeholdes. 

 

SE - Här kan du alltid hitta senaste produktuppdater- 

ingarna/montageanvisningarna samt support tel. /e-mail. 

www.lindab.se 

Rätt till ändringar förbehålles. 

 

fI - Täältä löydät uusimmat tuotetiedot ja asennusohjeet 

sekä tuotetuen yhteystiedot. 

www.lindab.fi 

Oikeus muutoksiin pidätetään. 

 

dE - Hier finden Sie aktuelle Produktinformationen/ 

Montageanleitungen und Telefonnummer/ E-Mail-

Adressen der Ansprechpartner. 

www.lindab.de 

Änderungen vorbehalten. 

 

IT - Qui potete trovare istruzioni di montaggio, informa-

zioni sul prodotto ed un supporto tecnico qualificato 

Tel. 011 9952099 - e-mail: lindab@lindab.it 

www.lindab.it 

Soggetto a modifica senza obbligo di preavviso.

 

fR - Vous trouverez les fiches produits ou de montage 

actualisées ainsi que les coordonnées du support télé-

phonique à l’adresse suivante : 

www.lindab.fr 

Toutes modifications réservées.

do you have trouble finding your local contacts 

please go to: 

www.lindab.com 

Plafond B connection cover - 13092013


